RESOLUTION NO. RS2013-767

A resolution appropriating to certain accounts for the benefit of the Office of Emergency Management Grant Fund and the Police Department Impound Fund Three Million Four Hundred Thousand dollars (\$3,400,000) from undesignated fund balances of the General Fund of the General Services District.

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Council desires to appropriate to certain accounts for the benefit of the Office of Emergency Management Grant Fund and the Police Department Impound Fund from undesignated fund balances of the General Fund of the General Services District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1: That the following amount from the Undesignated Fund Balance of the General Fund of the General Services District is hereby appropriated:

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT #	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
01101133.531001	Administrative Police Impound Appropriation — Transfer Operational	\$2,400,000
01101134.531001	Administrative Office of Emergency Management Appropriation – Transfer Operational	\$1,000,000
	TOTAL	\$3,400,000

Section 2: That the appropriation in Section 1 is funded from the following source:

REVENUE ACCOUNT #	OBJECT DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
10101.335000	General Fund - Undesignated Fund Balance	\$3,400,000
L	TOTAL	\$3,400,000

Section 4: That these accounts and benefitting funds will be evaluated annually and that any funding recovered from outside sources by either fund shall be returned to the General Fund of the General Services District.

Section 3: That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

PROCEDURES: Howard odnial Talia Lomax-O'dneal & Budget Officer

APPROVED FOR PROPER BUDGET

APPROVED AS TO SUFFICIENCY AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

Richard M. Riebeling Director of Finance

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

My auf Owled Assistant Metropolitan Attorney INTRODUCED BY:

Kam Benet

Member(s) of Council

Electronic Signature Page

(Attach to Legislation Pursuant to Rule 8 of the Council Rules of Procedure)

Lonnell Matthews

Councilmember, District 1